SOUTH HYKEHAM NEWSLETTER

January 2024

South Hykeham Parish Council

The next meeting of South Hykeham Parish Council will take place on Wednesday 10th January 2024 at South Hykeham Community Primary School, Wath Lane, South Hykeham LN6 9PG commencing at 7pm. There will be a 15 minute public forum commencing at 7.00pm prior to the Council meeting when members of the public may address the Council about matters that are of concern to them. Meetings usually take place on the second Wednesday of the month commencing at 7pm and members of the are public are welcome to attend. There are no full Parish Council meetings during August.

Agendas are published on the village noticeboards and the Parish Council website. Copies may be obtained by contacting the Parish Clerk on Tel: 07762 318013 or by downloading from the website.

Email: <u>southhykehampc@gmail.com</u> Website: https://south-

hykeham.parish.lincolnshire.gov.uk/

The Parish Council

Chair, Cllr Mrs P Whittaker Vice-Chair Cllr Mr D Rowson Councillors: Mr P Driffill Mrs L Graham Mr S Roe Mrs N Dillon-Jones Mr N Southam

North Kesteven District Councillors

| Cllr M Lofts | Hykeham Fosse |
|---------------|---------------|
| Cllr R Little | Hykeham Fosse |

Lincolnshire County Councillors

Cllr M Overton Cllr A Briggs Cllr S Roe Bassingham & Welbourn Eagle & Hykeham West Hykeham Forum

<u>MP</u>

Dr Caroline Johnson Sleaford& N Hykeham

LCC Planning online:-

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/findplanning-application

NKDC Planning online:-

https://www.n-

kesteven.gov.uk/residents/planning-and-build ing/planning/planning-applications/planningonline/

<u>Wanted!!Volunteer litterpickers</u> - For more details about volunteer litterpicking contact the Clerk or visit the website or Tel: 07762 318013.

Flytipping can be reported to <u>Report fly tipping</u> <u>| North Kesteven District Council (n-kesteven.gov.uk)</u>.

South Hykeham Parish Council grants and donations

For full details of the guidelines/criteria for applications visit the Parish Council website where the application form and notes can be downloaded or contact the Clerk. Applications can be submitted any time during the financial year up to 31st March 2024.

<u>Planned review of North and South</u> Hykeham Joint Neighbourhood Plan

The plan was adopted by North Kesteven District Council in 2018 and following the adoption of the new Local Plan Adopted Local Plan 2023 | Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (nkesteven.gov.uk) it was unanimously agreed at the September Parish Council meeting that the Neighbourhood Plan should be reviewed in order to ensure it is consistent with local and national planning policy. Council felt that was particularly important with the future major developments including the Hykeham Relief Road and the development of Grange Farm where around 2000 new dwellings are proposed in this locality. The NP covers local matters such as housing, protection of green spaces, the environment and historical features all of which are important considerations when there are planning developments coming forward which may impact upon the local community and the surrounding area.

North and South Hykeham Parish Council are keen to form a working party involving interested parishioners and other stakeholders to be involved in the joint review which will be led by South Hykeham Parish Council and North Hykeham Town Council. To express an interest in joining the working party or to find out more about how you can be involved please contact the Clerk for information on forthcoming meetings and consultation events.

Fix my Street:- To report or review local street problems go to:https://fixmystreet.lincolnshire.gov.uk

Enter a Lincolnshire postcode, street name and area, or check an existing report number. Locate the problem on a map of the area. Enter details of the problem and confirm the report. Photographic evidence may be uploaded to the report to assist with the investigations that will follow.

Parish Council Community Awards 2024

Nominations are now being taken for the Parish Council Community Awards 2024 which will be presented at the Annual Parish meeting on 10th April 2024. Closing date for nominations is 25th March 2024. Nominations forms are on the Parish Council website or may be obtained by emailing the Clerk at:-

southhykehampc@gmail.com